

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 32, § 4103, sub-§ 1, ¶ B, repealed and replaced. Paragraph B of subsection 1 of section 4103 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

B. Is a resident of the State, qualified to vote in municipal and state elections prior to his application;

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 32, § 4118-A, amended. The first 2 paragraphs of section 4118-A of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 6 of chapter 223 of the public laws of 1965 and as amended by section 70-A of chapter 513 of the public laws of 1965, are further amended to read as follows:

Any member of a partnership or association or officer or director of a corporation licensed under this chapter who does not desire to do, or perform, any of the acts or services enumerated in section 4001, subsection 2 subsections 1, 3 and 4, and any registered broker or salesman who is a resident of Maine who desires to preserve his registration during a period while not engaged as a broker or salesman, may surrender his license to the commission which shall hold said license until such time as the licensee shall apply for reinstatement to active status. The fee for reactivation of such license shall be \$2. During this period of inactive status, such broker or salesman shall be required to pay the same renewal fees as an active broker or salesman. Upon surrender of his license all listings in possession of said a broker shall be cancelled.

This section shall apply only to brokers and salesmen who continue to be bona fide residents of the State of Maine during the period of nonactive status.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 313

AN ACT Relating to Limited-User Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 23, § 2068, amended. The first sentence of section 2068 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 240 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

Where any public highway, road, street, town or county way, but not including roads or ways under the jurisdiction of the State Highway Commission, shall, after public notice, be found by the municipal officers of eities and towns governing body of a municipality, acting through the city council or board of aldermen in the case of a city, or through the process of a duly organized town meeting, with regard to such ways located within their respective boundaries, in organized territory, and the county commissioners in the case of such ways, located within their jurisdiction, in unorganized

886 CONTROLLED SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CHAP. 314 PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

territory, to be of limited use and value to the traveling public, said city, town or county shall not be required to expend any further public funds on such ways, but such ways shall be deemed public ways, and not abandoned and the general public shall have the right to use same, and any person, firm, corporation or association may expend their funds for the upkeep of same on a purely voluntary basis.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 314

AN ACT to Provide Controlled Sale of Alcoholic Beverages by Catering at Events and Gatherings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 801-A, additional. Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 801-A to read as follows:

§ 801-A. Controlled sale of alcoholic beverages

Class A restaurants, hotels and clubs holding licenses for the sale of spirituous, vinous and malt liquors may apply for an additional license to conduct off-premises sale of such liquors at planned events or gatherings to be held at locations other than the licensed premises of said licensees.

1. Fee. The annual license fee for this privilege shall be \$200.

2. Sponsor. The license provided for by this section shall authorize the licensee to sell liquor only at events or gatherings sponsored by an individual person, organization or association of persons.

3. Request. A request for approval to sell liquor as provided for in this section by a licensee at any planned event must be made by the licensee to the Liquor Commission at least 15 days in advance of said event. Such request must include the following information:

A. Title and purpose of the event;

B. Date, time and duration;

C. Location;

D. Approximate number of persons to be accommodated;

E. Name and address of sponsoring person, organization or association;